

**THE 13TH LAWASIA INTERNATIONAL MOOT**  
**IN THE ASIAN INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CENTRE (AIAC)**  
**SIEM REAP, CAMBODIA**  
**2018**

---

BETWEEN

**CHUIZI LEISHEN'S LLC**

(CLAIMANT)

AND

**ROBUSTESSE ESPACIAL SOLUCION CORP**

(RESPONDENT)

---

**MEMORIAL FOR CLAIMANT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>I</b>
<b>INDEX OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>V</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	<b>X</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	<b>XI</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	<b>XII</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS</b> .....	<b>XV</b>
<b>PLEADINGS</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>I. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS CAPABLE OF BEING PERFORMED</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>A. THE LAW GOVERNING THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS</b>	
<b>CAMBODIAN LAW</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>B. THE TRIBUNAL MAY RULE ON ITS OWN JURISDICTION</b> .....	<b>4</b>
(1) The Respondent’s objection to the tribunal’s jurisdiction is procedurally defective and ought to be disregarded <i>in limine</i> .....	4
(2) This tribunal has jurisdiction <i>ratione materiae</i> .....	5
(3) This tribunal has jurisdiction <i>ratione temporis</i> .....	5
<b>C. IN ANY EVENT, THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT REMAINS</b>	
<b>OPERATIVE AND EFFECTIVE</b> .....	<b>6</b>
(1) As a matter of law, financial impecuniosity alone is not a basis to invalidate the Arbitration Agreement .....	6
(2) As a matter of fact, Respondent in any event is not impecunious .....	7
(3) Respondent is not denied access to justice.....	8

<b>II. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT THE CLAIMANT’S REQUEST TO JOIN VADER AS A PARTY TO THIS ARBITRATION.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION <i>RATIONE PERSONAE</i> TO DETERMINE THE PROPER PARTIES TO THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>B. VADER COULD BE JOINED INTO THIS ARBITRATION WITHOUT THEIR CONSENT .....</b>	<b>11</b>
(1) Forced joinder is authorised under the KLRCA Rules 2017 .....	11
<b>C. VADER SHOULD BE JOINED AS A PARTY TO ARBITRATION AS VADER IS <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> BOUND BY THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT .....</b>	<b>12</b>
(1) The group of companies’ doctrine provides for common intention between all Parties for Vader to be bound by the Arbitration Agreement.....	13
i. The requirement of the single economic entity is obsolete.....	13
ii. Vader had significant active involvement in the formation of the Contract.....	14
iii. Vader had significant involvement in the performance of the Contract .....	15
(2) Vader is a third-party beneficiary to the Contract.....	16
(3) Respondent is an agent of Vader incorporated for the sole purpose of penetrating the Asian market .....	17
<b>III. THERE WAS NO VALID ACCEPTANCE OF THE OFFER .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>A. THE CLAIMANT’S CONDUCT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACCEPTANCE UNDER ARTICLE 2.1.6 OF UNIDROIT PRINCIPLES .....</b>	<b>19</b>

(1) The Claimant’s sideway head nod is a valid mode of acceptance ..... 19

(2) The communication of acceptance reached the offeror ..... 20

**B. THE CLAIMANT’S SIDEWAY HEAD NOD CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE PURSUANT TO THE SUBJECTIVE TEST UNDER 4.3 OF THE UNIDROIT PRINCIPLES ..... 20**

(1) Under the subjective test pursuant to Article 4.2(1), the Claimant’s conduct is an indication of assent ..... 21

    i. The Claimant’s intention to extend the Contract was established in the preliminary negotiations between Parties. .... 21

    ii. Both Parties have established practice in concluding the Contract informally ..... 22

    iii. The Respondent’s subsequent conduct is indicative of the Contract being extended ..... 22

(2) Alternatively, under the objective test pursuant to Article 4.2, the Claimant’s conduct is an indication of assent ..... 23

    i. The Respondent ought to have reasonably understood the meaning of the sideway head nod ..... 23

    ii. In any event, the practice of informal Contract extensions falls under Article 2.1.6(3) of the UNIDROIT Principles ..... 24

**C. IN THE EVENT WHERE THE CONTRACT IS DEEMED ENFORCEABLE, MISTAKE CANNOT BE INVOKED TO AVOID THE CONTRACT ..... 25**

**IV. THE CLAIMANT IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF DECLARATION AND SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE ..... 26**

<b>A. THIS TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT A DECLARATORY AWARD THAT THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS VALID AND THE CONTRACT IS ENFORCEABLE .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>B. THIS TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE AS IT DOES NOT FALL UNDER THE EXCEPTIONS OF ARTICLE 7.2.2 OF THE UNIDROIT PRINCIPLES .....</b>	<b>27</b>
(1) The performance is not of impossibility .....	28
(2) The performance is not unreasonably burdensome or expensive .....	28
i. Payment of delivery is made in advance .....	29
ii. The Respondent is not in a dire financial state .....	29
iii. The Respondent has an alternative remedy to obtain finances.....	29
(3) The performance cannot be reasonably obtained from another source.....	30
(4) The performance is not an obligation of an exclusively personal character .....	30
(5) The performance is required within a reasonable time .....	31
<b>C. THIS TRIBUNAL SHOULD SET THE CONTRACTUAL TERMS IN WRITING.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>PRAYER OF RELIEF .....</b>	<b>33</b>

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES****STATUTES AND RULES**

Cambodia Civil Code.....	6
Cambodian Law on Commercial Enterprises .....	13
Commercial Arbitration Law of the Kingdom of Cambodia.....	3, 10
French Civil Code (1804) .....	27
German Civil Code (1900).....	27
KLRC Rules 2017 .....	9, 10, 11
Principles of European Contract Law (PECL).....	28

**CASES**

<i>American Bureau of Shipping v Tencara Shipping SPA</i> (1999) 170 F.3d 349 .....	16
<i>Beijing Jianlong Heavy Industry Group v Golden Ocean Group Limited</i> [2013] EWHC 1063 .....	4
<i>Benaim (UK) Ltd v Davies Middleton &amp; Davies Ltd</i> [2004] EWCH 737 .....	31
<i>Brooks Towers Corporation v The Hunkin-Conkey Construction Company</i> (1972) 454 F.2d 1203 .....	23
<i>C v D1 and Others</i> , [2015] EWHC 2126.....	10, 12
<i>Cargill P.V. v M/T Pavel Dybenko &amp; Novorossiysk Shipping Co</i> (1993) .....	16
<i>Collins I</i> (1997) 169 F.R.D. 690 .....	16
<i>Dermajaya Properties Sdn Bhd v Premium Properties Sdn Bhd</i> [2002] 1 SLR(R) 492 .....	2
<i>Deweere v Belgium</i> (1980) ECHR 1.....	8
<i>El Nasharty v J Sainsbury Plc</i> [2008] 1 Lloyd's Rep 360.....	8
<i>Estate of Lisle vs. Commissioner</i> , (2003) 341 F.3d 375 .....	15
<i>Filanto v Chilewich</i> [1992] 789 F. Supp. 1229.....	24
<i>Fiona Trust v Privalov</i> [2015] EWHC 527.....	5
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 611 .....	18
<i>Gibson v Manchester City Council</i> [1979] UKHL 6 .....	21
<i>Halifax Life Ltd v Equitable Life Assur. Society</i> [2007] EWCH 50 .....	31
<i>Heartronics Corporation v EPI Life Pte Ltd and Others</i> [2017] SGHCR 17 .....	7
<i>Himpurna Calif Energy Ltd v PT Persero</i> (1999) XXV Y.B. 13 .....	6

<i>Instinet Corp v Archipelango LLC</i> (2003) WL 22721404 8.....	6
<i>Island Creek Coal Sales Company, Plaintiff, v. City of Gainesville</i> 729 F.2d 1046 .....	27
<i>Janos Paczy v. Haendler &amp; Natermann</i> [1981] 1 Llyods Law Rep 302 .....	7
<i>Leibinger v. Stryker Trauma GmbH</i> [2005] EWHC 690 (Comm) .....	3
<i>Marble Ceramic Center, Inc v Ceramics Nouava</i> [1998] 144 F.3d 1384.....	19
<i>Marion Manufacturing Co. v. Long</i> , 588 F.2d 538.....	27
<i>Mazza v District Council of New York</i> (2007) WL. 2668116.....	31
<i>NetSys Tech Group AB v Open Text Corp</i> (1999) 1 B.L.R. 3d 307.....	4
<i>Nisshin Shipping Co. Ltd. v. Cleaves &amp; Company Ltd.</i> [2003] EWHC 2602.....	16
<i>Noble Assurance Company v Gerling Konzern General Insurance Company</i> [2007] EWHC 25322 .....	3
<i>Oxford Capital Corp. v United States</i> , (2000)211 F.3d 280 .....	15
<i>Port Sudan Cotton Co v Govindaswamy Chettiar &amp; Sons</i> [1977] 2 Lloyd’s Rep 5 .....	22
<i>Projection Pte Ltd v Tai Ping Insurance</i> [2001] SGCA 28 .....	21
<i>PT First Media TBK v Astro Nusantara International BV</i> [2013] SGCA 57 .....	11
<i>PT Garuda Indonesia v Birgen Air</i> [2002] 1 SLR 401 .....	2
<i>Salomon v A Salomon &amp; Co Ltd</i> [1896] UKHL 1 .....	13
<i>Sembawang Engineers and Constructors v Covec</i> [2008] SGHC 229 .....	6
<i>Shashoua v Sharma</i> [2009] EWHC 957 .....	2
<i>Sulamerica v Enesa Engenharia SA</i> [2012] EWCA Civ 638 .....	2, 3
<i>Sumitomo Heavy Industries Ltd v. Oil &amp; Natural Gas Commission</i> [1994] 1 Lloyd’s Rep 45.3	
<i>Thai-Lao Lignite Co Ltd &amp; Anor v Government of the Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> [2017] 9 CLJ 273.....	3
<i>The Titan Unity (No.2)</i> [2014] SGHCR 04.....	11
<i>Umerji v Khan &amp; Zurich</i> [2014] EWCA 357.....	8
<i>XL Insurance Ltd v. Owens Corning</i> [2000] Lloyd’s Rep 500 .....	3

## ARBITRAL AWARDS

<i>Antoine Biloune v Ghana Investment Centre</i> , Ad Hoc Awards (October 1989 and June 1990) .....	18
Award in ICC Case No. 8486, XXIVa Y.B. 162 .....	8
<i>Dow Chemical v. Isover St. Gobain</i> ICC Award No. 4131 .....	13

<i>Gouvernement du Pakistan – Ministère des Affaires Religieuses v. Dallah Real Estate and Tourism Holding Company</i> (Case No. 09/28533).....	13
ICC Case No. 10818 (2000).....	14
ICC Case No. 6519 (1999).....	14
ICC case No. 6670 119 J.D.I (1992).....	9
ICC Case No. 7701 (1997).....	9
ICC Case No. 8324 (1995).....	21
ICSID Case No. ARB/12/29 (2015) .....	5
<i>Impregilo SpA v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i> (2005) ICSID Case No. ARB/03/3 .....	5
<i>Klockner v Cameroon</i> (1984) ICSID Case No. ARB/81/2.2 .....	4
Partial Award in ICC Case No. 3896 110 J.D.I at 914 (1983) .....	8
<i>Rio Algom Ltd v Sammi Steel Co. Ltd</i> (1991) XVIII Y.B. Comm. Arb 166.....	4
<i>Société Générale de Surveillance v. Republic of the Philippines</i> (2007) ICSID Case No. ARB/02/6 .....	5
<i>Societe Qualiconsult v Groupe Lincoln</i> (1996) Rev. Arb 121 .....	8

## TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of other States .....	4
The New York Arbitration Convention 1958 .....	6
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration 1985(GA Res 40/72, UN GOAR, 40th Sess, Supp No 17, Annex 1, UN Doc A/40/17 (1985)) (“Model Law”) Article 1(2).....	4, 9, 31
UNIDROIT Convention On International Factoring .....	29
UNIDROIT Principles 2016 .....	passim

## BOOKS

Born, G. (2009), <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> . (Vol 1.) Wolters Kluwer Law & Business.....	10
<i>Chitty on Contracts</i> , (Vol 1, 27th edn, Sweet & Maxwell 1994.....	21
Clint Corrie, ‘Challenges in International Arbitration for Non-Signatories.’ (2007) 29 Comparative Law Yearbook of International Business 58 .....	15



Nigel Blackaby et al, Redfern & Hunter on International Arbitration (Oxford University Press, 5th Ed, 2009).....	1
<i>Portugal No. 1, A (Netherlands) v B &amp; Cia Ltda</i> (2003) 1647/02, in Albert Jan van den Berg (ed), Yearbook Commercial Arbitration 2007 .....	8
Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration 5th Edn .....	3

## ARTICLES AND JOURNALS

Amin Dawwas (2010) <i>Alteration of the Contractual Equilibrium Under the UNIDROIT Principles</i> . (Vol.2, Issue 5 .....	29
Bruno Zeller (2006), <i>The Unidroit Principles of Contract Law; Is There Room For Their Inclusion Into Domestic Contracts</i> .....	23
Chengwei Liu, (2005). “Specific Performance: Perspective from the CISG, UNIDROIT Principles, PECL and Case Law .....	28
D W McLauchlan. <i>Contract Formation, Contract Interpretation, and Subsequent Conduct</i> . (2006) .....	22
Edwin H.W Chan and Raymond Y.C Tse.(2003). <i>Cultural Considerations in International Construction Contracts</i> .(Volume 129, Issue 4). .....	24
Hor Peng, Kong Phallack, Jorg Menzel, <i>Introduction to Cambodian Law</i> (Konrad-Adenauer-Stiftung, 2012).....	13
Lex Arbitri, Procedural Law and the Seat of Arbitration by Alastair Henderson, Singapore Academy of Law Journal, (2014) 26 SAclJ 886.....	1
Mahdi Zahraa & Aburima Ghith, (2002) <i>Specific Performance in the Light of the CISG, the Unidroit Principles and Libyan Law</i> (Volume 7, Issue 3, 751-773) .....	30
Margeret L. Moses, ‘Challenges for the Future – The Diminishing Role Of Consent In Arbitration’ (2015) 4 YB on Int’l Arb 19 .....	11
Michael E. Schneider (2011), <i>Non-Monetary Relief in International Arbitration: Principles and Arbitration Practice</i> , in Michael E. Schneider and Joachim Knoll (eds.), <i>Performance as a Remedy: Non-Monetary Relief in International Arbitration</i> (ASA Special Series No.30 .....	26
Michael Joachim Bonell & Roberta Peleggi, “UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts and Principles of European Contract Law: a Synoptical Table” (2004) .....	19

**OTHER REFERENCE MATERIALS**

Case Law on UNCITRAL Texts; Alan Uzelac, ‘Jurisdiction Of The Arbitral Tribunal; Current jurisprudence and problem areas under UNCITRAL Model Law’ (Report for the R.I.Z. / UNCITRAL / DIS Conference, Cologne, March 2005 .....	10
Fabien Gelinas, <i>Trade Usages and Implied Terms in the Age of Arbitration</i> . (Oxford University Press 2006) .....	24
Stefan Leimgruber. (2014). Declaratory Relief in International Commercial Arbitration. (32 ASA Bulletin, Issue 3, pp 467-489 .....	26
